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2 11 

3 10 

413

59
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     0.52

0.500.85

0.410.740.90

0.410.430.490.62

0.590.730.750.670.41

0.470.750.800.570.800.89
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0.410.80

0.410.90
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test-retest

5
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0.840.82

0.870.88

0.880.96

0.880.82

0.890.87
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(One Way ANOVA)
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6

 

1 3.03 0.69 75.80 3  

2 2.86 0.57 71.55 6  

3 3.14 0.66 78.45 2  

4 2.97 0.45 74.28 5  

5 3.02 0.70 75.47 4  

63.18 0.60 79.41 1 

 3.02 0.36 75.62   

6

3.18

79.41

2.8671.55

3.02

75.62
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19871992

1

7

 

1 3.21 1.11 80.33 2 10  

2  3.11 1.14 77.83 3 22  

3  2.87 1.21 71.83 9 47  

4 2.97 1.21 74.17 5 40  

5 2.91 1.20 72.83 7 45  

62.95 1.21 73.83 6 41  

7 2.89 1.21 72.17 8 46  

8 3.25 1.06 81.33 1 6  

9 3.11 1.07 77.83 3 22  

7

8

3.2581.333
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2.8771.83

1987

1

8

 

1 2.73 1.32 68.17 6 57  

2 2.44 1.26 61.00 10 61  

3 2.64 1.27 66.00 8 59  

4 2.39 1.29 59.83 11 62  

5 2.64 1.25 66.00 8 59  

63.21 1.11 80.17 2 10  

7 3.05 1.10 76.17 4 31  

8 3.48 0.86 87.00 1 1  

9 3.17 1.13 79.33 3 16  

103.01 1.14 75.33 5 37  

112.72 1.31 68.00 7 58  
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8

3.4887.00
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2.3959.83

1

9

 

1 3.09 1.08 77.33 6 25  

2 3.05 1.16 76.33 10 31  

3 3.24 1.06 81.00 1 7  

4 3.07 1.12 76.83 8 28  

5 3.23 1.08 80.83 2 8  

63.07 1.16 76.83 8 28  

7 3.19 1.07 79.83 4 13  

8 3.11 1.15 77.83 5 22  

9 3.08 1.14 77.00 7 27  

103.23 0.99 80.67 2 8  
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33.24

81.002

3.0576.33

1996

1

10 

 

1 3.02 0.90 75.50 5 36  

2 3.36 0.94 84.00 1 5  

3 3.15 0.97 78.67 2 17  

4 3.09 0.98 77.17 3 25  

5 3.01 0.94 75.33 6 37  

62.78 1.03 69.50 12 55  

7 2.75 1.01 68.67 13 56  

8 2.86 0.94 71.50 9 48  
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9 2.95 1.05 73.83 7 41  

102.83 1.05 70.83 10 51  

112.83 1.08 70.67 10 51  

123.06 1.09 76.50 4 30  

132.94 1.18 73.50 8 44  
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2

3.3684.007

2.7568.67

2002

1
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1 3.18 1.07 79.50 2 15  

2 2.80 1.21 70.00 9 53  

3 3.05 1.10 76.17 4 31  

4 3.05 1.13 76.17 4 31  

5 3.03 1.17 75.83 6 35  

62.99 1.14 74.67 7 39  

7 2.80 1.24 70.00 9 53  

8 3.15 1.09 78.67 3 17  

9 2.95 1.19 73.83 8 41  

103.19 0.96 79.83 1 13  
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10

3.1979.83

27

2.8070.00
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1

12

 

1 3.12 1.13 78.00 7 21  

2 3.20 1.04 80.00 4 12  

3 2.86 1.25 71.50 8 48  

4 3.13 1.03 78.17 6 20  

5 2.86 1.23 71.50 8 48  

63.37 0.71 84.17 3 4  

7 3.15 1.12 78.67 5 17  

8 3.45 0.71 86.33 1 2  

9 3.45 0.80 86.33 1 2  

12

89

3.4586.3335

2.8671.50
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 0.05

13 

13

 

 

13.05 0.69 3.09 0.70 2.82 0.67 3.03 0.69 

22.83 0.55 2.99 0.63 2.85 0.63 2.86 0.57 

33.19 0.63 3.13 0.72 2.82 0.70 3.14 0.66 

42.98 0.46 2.96 0.37 2.93 0.52 2.97 0.45 

52.99 0.70 3.14 0.65 3.01 0.79 3.02 0.70 

63.19 0.58 3.24 0.54 3.01 0.79 3.18 0.60 

3.03 0.36 3.08 0.32 2.91 0.39 3.02 0.36 

13



242007

 

127 

 

 

 

One Way 

ANOVA0.0514

14



1
0.921 2 0.461 

0.964 0.384 70.247 147 0.478 

71.169 149  

2
0.604 2 0.302 

0.919 0.401 48.301 147 0.329 

48.904 149  

3

1.971 2 0.986 

2.309 0.103 62.762 147 0.427 

64.733 149  

4
0.0345 2 0.01725 

0.083 0.920 30.422 147 0.207 

30.456 149  

5
0.54 2 0.27 

0.55 0.578 72.208 147 0.491 

72.748 149  

6

0.61 2 0.305 

0.856 0.427 52.3581470.356 

52.968149 

0.334 2 0.167 

1.323 0.269 18.539 147 0.126 

18.873 149  
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1992
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15

 551010

 

13.04 0.65 3.01 0.73 3.04 0.71 3.03 0.69 

22.94 0.52 2.87 0.55 2.78 0.63 2.86 0.57 

33.20 0.62 3.16 0.69 3.06 0.67 3.14 0.66 

43.06 0.42 2.92 0.50 2.92 0.43 2.97 0.45 

5
3.27 0.53 2.98 0.69 2.81 0.78 3.02 0.70 

63.34 0.42 3.13 0.70 3.06 0.62 3.18 0.60 

3.13 0.28 3.00 0.39 2.94 0.37 3.02 0.36 
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551010

One Way ANOVA
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16

551010



1
0.0385 2 0.01928 

0.040 0.961 71.13 147 0.484 

71.169 149  

2
0.718 2 0.359 

1.095 0.337 48.186 147 0.328 

48.904 149  

3
0.491 2 0.245 

0.561 0.572 64.243 147 0.437 

64.733 149  

4
0.655 2 0.328 

1.616 0.202 29.801 147 0.203 

30.456 149  

5
5.474 2 2.737 

5.981 0.003 67.273 147 0.458 

72.748 149  

6

2.255 2 1.127 

3.268 0.041 50.7131470.345 

52.968149 

1.027 2 0.514 

4.230 0.016 17.846 147 0.121 

18.873 149  
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0.05

5.9813.2684.230

0.05

0.05

(Scheffe)17

17

(Scheffe)

  

 5 510 10 

 3.267 2.984 2.813 

5 3.267  0.282 
0.454

0.003 

510 2.984   0.171 
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 5 510 10 

 3.342 3.131 3.058 

 

5 3.342  0.211 
0.284

0.049 

510 3.131   0.073

 

 5 510 10 

 3.134 3.004 2.939 

5 3.134  0.131 
0.195

0.018 

510 3.004   0.064 

0.01

0.05

17
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